-  To be recovered within 12 months 92 81

 1,348 1,609

Deferred tax liabilities:

-  To be recovered after more than 12 months 2,206 2,184

-  To be recovered within 12 months 23 -

 2,229 2,184

Deferred tax assets and liabilities –881 –575

Depending on the taxable results of Koninklijke KPN, part of

the deferred tax assets relating to tax loss carry forwards now

considered to be recoverable after more than 12 months may

be recoverable in the short term.

MOVEMENT DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

AMOUNTS IN  MILL IONS OF  EURO

Balance as of January 1, 2004 57

Income statement charge –635

Balance as of December 31, 2004 –578

Changes in accounting policies 71

Balance as of January 1, 2005 –507

New consolidations 38

Income statement charge –396

Tax charged to equity –4

Classified as held for sale –12

Balance as of December 31, 2005 –881

Deferred tax charged to equity mainly regard movements in

the hedging reserve. Changes in accounting policies refl ect the

tax effects of the application of IAS 32 and IAS 39 and IFRS 5

as from January 1, 2005.

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

AMOUNTS IN  MILL IONS OF  EURO Tax loss

carry

forwards

Temporary

differences

Total

Balance as of January 1, 2004 1,771 545 2,316

Income statement charge –620 –90 –710

Balance as of December 31, 2004 1,151 455 1,606

Changes in accounting policies 24 47 71

Balance as of January 1, 2005 1,175 502 1,677

New consolidations 161 - 161

Income statement charge –254 –217 –471

Tax charged to equity - –4 –4

Classified as held for sale –14 –1 –15

Balance as of December 31, 2005 1,068 280 1,348

118 Financial statements - Notes to the Consolidated Income Statement KPN Annual Report and Form 20-f 2005

[8] Earnings per share

The following table shows the average number of subscribed

ordinary shares and calculates the weighted average number

of subscribed ordinary shares/weighted average number of sub-

scribed ordinary shares taking into account the dilution effects:

NUMBER OF  SHARES 2005 2004

Weighted average number of

subscribed ordinary shares

outstanding 2,192,232,156 2,385,418,773

Dilution effects:

- options 5,388,549 2,672,143

- convertible bonds - 16,252,929

Weighted average number of